



**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI**



THURSDAY, THE 16th DAY OF JULY 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B KRISHNA MOHAN

AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SUBHENDU SAMANTA

M.A.C.M.A.NO: 185 OF 2026

Between:

The Reliance General Insurance Company Ltd., Represented by its Executive, Legal, 4th Floor, Sagar Plaza, #4-1-327, Abids Road, Hyderabad.

Petitioner/3rd Respondent

AND

1. B. Narayanamma, W/o Late B.Venkata Ramana, Aged 53 years, R/o D.No.6-4-366-B, Mangalavari Colony, Ananthapuramu Town-515 001.
2. B.Venkata Srinivasulu, S/o Late B.Venkata Ramana, Aged 39 years, R/o. D.No.6-4-366-B, Mangalavari Colony, Ananthapuramu Town-515 001.
3. B.Venkata Madhu Babu, S/o Late B.Venkata Ramana, Aged 38 years, R/o. D.No.6-4-366-B, Mangalavari Colony, Ananthapuramu Town-515 001.
4. B.Venkata Ravi, S/o Late B.Venkata Ramana, Aged 36 years, R/o. D.No.6-4-366-B, Mangalavari Colony, Ananthapuramu Town-515 001.

...Respondents/Petitioners

5. M.Manjunath, S/o M.Muniraju, Aged: Major, Occ: Driver of Crime Vehicle Toyota Fortuner bearing no.KA 34 ME 0909, R/o. #18, Hebbal, Kempapura, Janatha Colony, Bengaluru-560 024.
6. M/s Aswini Cotton Ginning Factory, rept. by its Manager, Plot No.734/C, Kakarla Thota Road, Bellary City, Karnataka State-583 101.

Respondents/1st & 2nd Respondents

WHEREAS the Appellant above named through his Advocate Sri. HARINATH REDDY SOMA, presented this Appeal filed under Section 173 of Motor Vehicle Act, against the Order and Decree dated 1-05-2025 in M.V.O.P.No.17 of 2021 on the file of Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal-cum-I Additional District Judge, at Ananthapuramu.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri HARINATH REDDY SOMA, Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this MOTOR ACCIDENT CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. B.Narayanamma, W/o Late B.Venkata Ramana, Aged 53 years, R/o D.No.6-4-366-B, Mangalavari Colony, Ananthapuramu Town-515 001.
2. B.Venkata Srinivasulu, S/o Late B.Venkata Ramana, Aged 39 years, R/o. D.No.6-4-366-B, Mangalavari Colony, Ananthapuramu Town-515 001.
3. B.Venkata Madhu Babu, S/o Late B.Venkata Ramana, Aged 38 years, R/o. D.No.6-4-366-B, Mangalavari Colony, Ananthapuramu Town-515 001.
4. B.Venkata Ravi, S/o Late B.Venkata Ramana, Aged 36 years, R/o. D.No.6-4-366-B, Mangalavari Colony, Ananthapuramu Town-515 001.

5. M.Manjunath, S/o M.Muniraju, Aged: Major, Occ: Driver of Crime Vehicle Toyota Fortuner bearing no.KA 34 ME 0909, R/o. #18, Hebbal, Kempapura, Janatha Colony, Bengaluru-560 024.

6. The Manager, M/s Aswini Cotton Ginning Factory, Plot No.734/C, Kakarla Thota Road, Bellary City, Karnataka State-583 101.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this MACMA should not be admitted on or before 10.09.2026 on which date the case stands posted for hearing.

IA NO: 2 OF 2026

Petition under Order 41 Rule 5 of CPC r/w. Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of operation of decree and judgment dated 1-05-2025 in M.V.O.P.No.17 of 2021 on the file of Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal-cum-I Additional District Judge, at Ananthapuramu, pending disposal of MOTOR ACCIDENT CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL 185 of 2026, on the file of the High Court

The Court made the following: ORDER

Heard the learned counsel for the appellant and the learned counsel for the respondents/ claimants.

This appeal arises against the order in M.V.O.P. No.17 of 2021, on the file of the Chairman, Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal cum-I Additional District Judge, Ananthapuramu, dated 01.05.2025, awarding compensation of Rs.61,82,182/-, with interest @ 9% per annum from the date of petition till the date of deposit, along with the other incidental directions, as detailed therein.

For the purpose of consideration of this appeal, the same is admitted with a direction to the appellant to deposit 50% of the awarded compensation amount to the credit of the above said M.V.O.P., within six

(06) weeks from today. On such deposit, the further proceedings in the M.V.O.P., are stayed, pending further orders.

The respondents/ claimants are entitled to withdraw the same in proportionality as fixed by the Tribunal below, without furnishing any security.

In default of payment by the appellant, the interim protection granted by this Court stands automatically vacated.

Notice.

List on 10.09.2026.

SD/- L.MANJULA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

//TRUE COPY//

To,

1. The Chairman, Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal-cum-I Additional District Judge, at Ananthapuramu.
2. B.Narayanamma, W/o Late B.Venkata Ramana, Aged 53 years, R/o D.No.6-4-366-B, Mangalavari Colony, Ananthapuramu Town-515 001.
3. B.Venkata Srinivasulu, S/o Late B.Venkata Ramana, Aged 39 years, R/o. D.No.6-4-366-B, Mangalavari Colony, Ananthapuramu Town-515 001.
4. B.Venkata Madhu Babu, S/o Late B.Venkata Ramana, Aged 38 years, R/o. D.No.6-4-366-B, Mangalavari Colony, Ananthapuramu Town-515 001.
5. B.Venkata Ravi, S/o Late B.Venkata Ramana, Aged 36 years, R/o. D.No.6-4-366-B, Mangalavari Colony, Ananthapuramu Town-515 001.
6. M.Manjunath, S/o M.Muniraju, Aged: Major, Occ: Driver of Crime Vehicle Toyota Fortuner bearing no.KA 34 ME 0909, R/o. #18, Hebbal, Kempapura, Janatha Colony, Bengaluru-560 024.

7. The Manager, M/s Aswini Cotton Ginning Factory, Plot No.734/C, Kakarla Thota Road, Bellary City, Karnataka State-583 101. (2 to 7 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
8. One CC to Sri. HARINATH REDDY SOMA, Advocate [OPUC]
9. One CC to Sri. YATTAPU BHARATH KUMAR REDDY, Advocate [OPUC]
10. Two Spare Copies

HIGH COURT

**BMK, J
&
SS, J**

DATED:16/07/2026

LIST ON 10.09.2026.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

MACMA.No.185 of 2026

DIRECTION

